
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Thomson, Vice Convener;  Councillors 

Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Kiddie, Malik, 
May, McCaig, Noble, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson and Young ; and 
Mr S Duncan (Teacher Representative (Primary Schools)), Reverend E McKenna 
(Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr A Nicoll (Parent 
Representative (Primary Schools and ASN)), Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mrs A Tree (Third Religious Representative), Ms S Wildi 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative). 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 22 January 2014 
 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 

 Members of the EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber on THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2014 at 2pm. 
 
 

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION  
 

 1.1  Chairperson of Middleton Park Parent Council in relation to item 5.1 of the 
agenda  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

2 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEM OF BUSINESS  
 

3 MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST  
 

 3.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 November 2013 - for approval  (Pages 3 
- 14) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 3.2  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 3.3  Motions List  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

4 MOTION  
 

 4.1  Motion by Councillor Townson, referred for Council 18 December 2013   

  “This Council commends Aberdeen Domestic Abuse Partnership in its work 
to eliminate violence/abuse towards women in relationships and further 
deplores the commercial sexual exploitation of women especially for the 
purpose of prostitution and Council recognises the abhorrence of human 
trafficking to meet the demand within the 'sex industry'. Council also 
recognises that both sexes can be victims of abuse and commercial sexual 
exploitation and whilst acknowledging that much good work is already 
being done instructs officers to research and establish an appropriate 
education programme to be delivered in academies within the city to 
increase awareness, change attitudes and guard against the dangers of 
ever increasing access to extreme pornographic material via the internet.” 
 

5 SERVICE WIDE REPORTS  
 

 5.1  Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 5.2  Capital Monitoring  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 5.3  Performance Report  (Pages 35 - 112) 
 

 5.4  Governance of Arms Length External Organisations  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

6 EDUCATION  
 

 6.1  Statutory Consultation Report - Proposals to amalgamate Bramble Brae 
and Quarryhill Schools, to amalgamate Glashieburn and Middleton Park 
Schools and to vary the catchment area of Middleton Park School.  (Pages 
121 - 152) 
 

7 CULTURE AND SPORT  
 

 7.1  Culture and Sport Sub Committee  - to follow  
 

 7.2  Sport Aberdeen - report by Internal Audit  - to follow 
 

 7.3  Sport Aberdeen Board Members  (Pages 153 - 162) 
 



 

 
 
 

 7.4  Sports Grants  (Pages 163 - 176) 
 

 ITEM WHICH CONTAINS DATA PROTECTED INFORMATION 

 

 7.5  Sports Grants - Appendix  (Pages 177 - 184) 
 

 ITEM WHICH THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 7.6  Community Centres  (Pages 185 - 198) 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
If you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Rebecka Coull, 
tel. (52)2869 or e-mail rcoull@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Deputation request to Education, Culture and Sport Committee of 30 January 

 

From Victoria Moore, Chairperson Middleton Park Parent Council  

 

“We would like the committee to confirm their intention to save the school and to give 

assurances to the long term future of the school so we are not here again in a couple of years. 

We wish the council to invest in the school and officers work with the parents for the benefit of 

our children”.   

 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 ABERDEEN, 21 November 2013 – minute of meeting of the EDUCATION, 

CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE. Present: Councillor Laing 
(Convener); Councillor Thomson (Vice Convener); and Councillors Boulton 
Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Forsyth (as substitute for Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar), Grant (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), Greig, Kiddie, May, 
Milne (for Councillor Malik), Jean Morrison (as substitute for Councillor 
Young), McCaig, Noble, Stewart, Stuart, Taylor and Townson, Reverend 
McKenna (Church of Scotland representative), Mr Nicoll (Parent 
representative – primary schools), Mr Paul (Teacher representative – 
secondary schools), Mrs Tree (third religious representative), Mrs Wildi 
(Parent representative – secondary schools) and Mrs Wischik (Roman 
Catholic representative). 

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=
2890&Ver=4 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 
 
GOOD NEWS  
 
1. The Convener advised the Committee of a number of good news stories as 
follows –  

• The new season free lunch break concerts in Cowdray Hall, supported by 
The Friends of Aberdeen Art Gallery and Museums and Vibrant Aberdeen 
commenced in September. It was noted that no other city in Scotland hosted 
such a programme which invited both amateur and professional musicians to 
perform, and brought high calibre national and international artists to the city, 
and provided an important performance platform for local musicians, 
including music students and school pupils. 

• Adventure Aberdeen, in partnership with the school travel plan team, t
[...]
th thirty one schools 
hoping to participate next year. The schools had to submit evidence to 
substantiate their commitment to science teaching and learning.  

• Tullos swimming pool would reopen on Saturday 23 November 2013. This 
long project has had a great deal of community involvement and would 
hopefully be a well used community facility.  

• Table centre pieces made by pupils at Walker Road primary school were on 
display, and presented as a good example of the business sector working 
with schools on a cultural collaboration. The Arts and Business Scotland 
Awards were to take place at the end of October and this was only one of a 
number of north east projects that had been successful.  

 
Councillor Kiddie took the opportunity to remind members that the Aberdeen 
International Youth Festival fundraising dinner would be held on 7 March 2014, 
and suggested that this would pose another opportunity for a similar 
collaboration to be showcased.  

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
2. The Convener proposed that item 9.1 of today’s agenda (Sports Grants - 
article 18 of this minute refers) be considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting for item 9.1 of the agenda (article 18 
of this minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in 
paragraph 4 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 
September 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
4. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding 
committee business, prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to remove items 1 (Gaelic Plan), 3 (Progress Report o
[...]
dorsement. The Committee had before it on 
this day, the report as presented to the Enterprise, Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure Committee, and the Internal Waste Minimisation Plan, as appended 
to the report.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to endorse the Internal Waste Minimisation Plan. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
CAPITAL MONITORING (EPI/13/143) 
 
7. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting of 12 
September 2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service 
projects included within the non housing capital plan. 
 
An amended version of page 86 of the report (appendix 1) was circulated to 
members, and this advised that the Head of Asset Management and Operations 
had authorised an additional spend of £120,000 on the Riverbank project, which 
was within the 10% allowed for within delegated powers. This spend was as a 
result of unforeseen costs associated with the diversion of services and the 
installation of a sprinkler system to the new extension in order to comply with 
current health and safety regulations. Further works to the existing building had 
been funded from the conditions and suitability budget and the repairs and 
maintenance budget; there would also be a contribution from the Education, 
Culture and Sport revenue budgets towards new equipment such as smart boards 
and wall mounted basketball hoops.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the current position. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/13/056) 
 
8. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its previous meeting of 12 
September 2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, 
Culture and Sport which advised members of the current year revenue budget to 
date for the Service, and outlined any areas of risk and management action being 
taken in this regard. 
 
Th
[...]
ital Monitoring
	5.3 Performance Report
	Performance Report - Appendix A1
	Performance Report - Appendix A2
	Performance Report - Appendix B
	Performance Report - Appendix C1
	Performance Report - Appendix C2
	Performance Report - Appendix D

	5.4 Governance of Arms Length External Organisations
	6.1 Statutory Consultation Report - Proposals to amalgamate Bramble Brae and Quarryhill Schools, to amalgamate Glashieburn and Middleton Park Schools and to vary the catchment area of Middleton Park School.
	7.3 Sport Aberdeen Board Members
	7.4 Sports Grants
	7.5 Sports Grants - Appendix
	7.6 Community Centres



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 January 2014.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION, 
CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor Thomson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Carle, 
Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Kiddie, Malik, May, McCaig, Noble, 
Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson, Young and Yuill (as substitute for 
Councillor Greig).  External Members:- Mr Stewart Duncan (Teacher 
Representative (Primary Schools)), Edward McKenna (Church of Scotland 
Religious Representative), Mr Alex Nicoll (Parent Representative (Primary 
Schools and ASN)), Ms Shona Wildi (Parent Representative (Secondary 
Schools)) and Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=28
91&Ver=4 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 
REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 
 
1. The Committee had before it two requests for deputation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to hear the deputation from Mr Alex Mess in relation to item 7.6 of the agenda 

(Community Centres) as the first item of business; and 
(ii) to hear the deputation from Victoria Moore, Caren Masson and John Thomson in 

relation to item 6.1 of the agenda (Statutory Consultation – Proposals to 
amalgamate Bramble Brae and Quarryhill school, to amalgamate Glashieburn 
and Middleton Park schools and to vary the catchment area of Middleton Park 
School) as the second item of business, and the corresponding report 
immediately thereafter. 

 
 
 
GOOD NEWS 
 
2. The Convener advised the Committee of a number of good news stories as 
follows – 

 Commonwealth Games Legacy – Four young people had been appointed as 
Youth Legacy Ambassadors for the city; they were trained with the Youthscot 
team at Rosemount Community Council and have now started collaborating with 
Active Schools, Sport Aberdeen, the ACC Sport and Physical Activity 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2891&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2891&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

Development Officer and the Aberdeen City Youth Council to discuss 
partnerships and ideas.  

 Aberdeen City Centre Through Time – a new book which told the story of 
Aberdeen city centre over the past 200 years went on sale in December. 
Aberdeen City Centre Through Time explained the history of the Granite City, 
from the Bridge of Dee, through the city centre to Old Aberdeen. The book was 
compiled and written by Chris Croly, a Historian at Aberdeen Art Gallery and 
Museums, Fiona Musk and Martin Hall, Archivists at Aberdeen City Archives, 
and Catherine Taylor, Team Librarian within the Council’s Library Service.  

 Aberdeen Pupil Voice Group – will be showcased their work during a visit to the 
Scottish Parliament on 30 January 2014. During their meeting with the Cabinet 
Secretary for Education and Lifelong Learning, Mike Russell they will chair 
discussions on involving young people and will be grilling the Cabinet Secretary 
on his plans for Curriculum for Excellence.  

 Hazlehead Primary – Micro Tyco/ Wild Hearts and Anderson Anderson Brown – 
Primary 5, 5/6 and 6 participated in Micro Tyco throughout November 2013. The 
challenge was to turn the £1 capital, given by Wild Hearts, into as much money 
as possible during the month of November. The school has developed a 
partnership with chartered accountants Anderson Anderson Brown, who also 
participate in the business section of the competition. The pupils planned and 
organised a number of events including bag packing in Tesco, weekly car 
washing and a bring and buy sale. The month ended with a “Touch of Tartan” 
disco and auction. The pupils turned their £1 into £6000, and were placed first in 
the schools category. The school and its pupils are now looking to plan a joint 
assembly with Anderson Anderson Brown to receive their award from Colin 
Downie at Wild Hearts.  

 Aberdeen Learning Festival – will take place at the AECC on Tuesday 18 
February 2014. This major professional learning event will bring together staff 
from across the whole of the Education, Culture and Sport Service, providing 
opportunities for staff in a wide range of roles to share practice and explore their 
development priorities. It is anticipated that there being over 1000 members of 
staff in attendance on the day. The theme for this year’s event is “Raising 
Attainment and Achievement: Improving Outcomes for all Learners”.  

 Zoey Clark – University of Aberdeen student Zoey Clark contributed to a 
fantastic performance by Scotland’s 4x400m relay team at the Sainsbury’s 
indoor international track and field meeting at Glasgow’s Emirates Arena at the 
weekend. Zoey, who is coached by Reverend McKenna, finished second and set 
a Scottish National and Native record in the process. Fellow University of 
Aberdeen student Stephen Dunlop ran a season’s best time on the 60m, in what 
was the fastest race in the world this year. Overall, Scotland finished fourth 
behind the Commonwealth Select, Great Britain and the USA. 

 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT  ITEM OF BUSINESS 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 
3. The Convener proposed that item 7.6 of today’s agenda (Community Centres - 
article 19 of this minute refers) be considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for item 7.6 of the agenda (article 19 of this 
minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
 
MR ALEX MESS - COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 
4. With reference to article 1 of this minute, the Committee heard from Mr Mess 
who advised as to the current situation of Powis Gateway Community Centre as he 
understood it.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to thank Mr Mess for his contribution. 
 
 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT - PROPOSALS TO AMALGAMATE 
BRAMBLE BRAE AND QUARRYHILL SCHOOLS, TO AMALGAMATE 
GLASHIEBURN AND MIDDLETON PARK SCHOOLS AND TO VARY THE 
CATCHMENT AREA OF MIDDLETON PARK SCHOOL (ECS/14/006) 
 
5. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its meeting of 7 February 2013, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
advised members of the outcome of the statutory consultation which had been 
undertaken on the proposals to (1) close Bramble Brae and Quarryhill Schools and to 
establish a new amalgamated school within the existing Quarryhill building and 
campus; (2) close Glashieburn and Middleton Park Schools and establish an 
amalgamated school within the existing Glashieburn building and campus; and (3) vary 
the delineated (catchment) area of Middleton Park School and the adjacent Brimmond 
(formerly Bucksburn) School and Bucksburn Academy. 
 
With reference to article 1 of this minute, the Committee heard Victoria Moore, Caren 
Masson and John Thomson who thanked officers for listening to the communities 
affected by the proposals, and welcomed the recommendations in the report. They 
stated that they would be keen to work collaboratively with members and officers going 
forward. The Convener thanked Ms Moore, Ms Masson and Mr Thomson for their 
contribution.  
 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

At this juncture, the Committee heard from Councillor Jaffrey as a local member, who 
welcomed the report before members.   
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) discontinue proceeding with the proposal to close Bramble Brae and Quarryhill 

Schools and to establish a new amalgamated school within the existing 
Quarryhill building and campus; 

(b) discontinue proceeding with the proposal to close Glashieburn and Middleton 
Park Schools and establish an amalgamated school within the existing 
Glashieburn building and campus; and 

(c) discontinue proceeding with the proposal to vary the delineated (catchment) area 
of Middleton Park School and the adjacent Brimmond (formerly Bucksburn) 
School and Bucksburn Academy. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
6. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2013. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note that page 4 should have read “Friends of Aberdeen International Youth 

Festival”; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
7. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to remove items 5 (Committee Structures, Standing Orders and Governance 

Arrangements), 6 (Policing Museum for North East Scotland) and 7 (Community 
Centres) from the business statement; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
 
MOTIONS LIST 
 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

8. The Committee had before it the outstanding motions statement which had been 
prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the update provided. 
 
 
 
MOTION BY COUNCILLOR TOWNSON - SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF WOMEN 
 
9. With reference to article 24 of the minute of meeting of Council of 18 December, 
the Committee had before it a motion from Councillor Townson in the following terms: 

“This Council commends Aberdeen Domestic Abuse Partnership in its work to 
eliminate violence/abuse towards women in relationships and further deplores 
the commercial sexual exploitation of women especially for the purpose of 
prostitution and Council recognises the abhorrence of human trafficking to meet 
the demand within the 'sex industry'. Council also recognises that both sexes 
can be victims of abuse and commercial sexual exploitation and whilst 
acknowledging that much good work is already being done instructs officers to 
research and establish an appropriate education programme to be delivered in 
academies within the city to increase awareness, change attitudes and guard 
against the dangers of ever increasing access to extreme pornographic material 
via the internet.” 

 
Councillor Townson spoke to his motion and advised that positive discussions had 
taken place with officers, and that he was content that the terms of the motion were 
already being addressed.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the work currently being undertaken and work planned in relation to the terms of 
the motion. 
 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/14/004) 
 
10. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which advised members of the current year revenue budget to date for the 
Service, and outlined any areas of risk and management action being taken in this 
regard. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  



6 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

(a) note the report on the forecast outturn on the revenue budget and the 
information on areas of risk and management action that was contained within 
the report; and 

(b) instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report on 
service strategies. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
 
CAPITAL MONITORING (ECS/13/143) 
 
11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included 
within the non housing capital plan. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the current position. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (ECS/14/001) 
 
12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, which provided a summary of performance data up to and including 31 
December 2013.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee approve the Education, Culture and Sport performance report for 
the period October to December 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note that comparative figures from other local authorities could be used to 

compare absence figures; 
(ii) to request that tables be produced in colour and larger font for future meetings; 

and 
(iii) to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Boulton declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of her position as Council appointed 
Board member of Sport Aberdeen. Councillor Boulton chose to 
remain in the meeting as Sport Aberdeen had a specific exclusion in 
terms of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.   
 
Councillor Townson declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of his association with Garthdee Alpine 
Sports Board. Councillor Townson did not feel it was necessary to 
withdraw from the meeting. 

 
 

 
 
GOVERNANCE OF ARMS LENGTH EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS (CG/14/009) 
 
13. With reference to article 11 of the minute of meeting of Council of 21 August 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance 
which outlined proposals for a positive framework of governance with the Arms Length 
External Organisations (ALEOs) of the Council. The report had also been presented to 
the Enterprise, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee and the Social Care 
and Wellbeing Committee, and would be presented to the Audit and Rick Committee at 
the end of the Committee cycle.  
 
The report recommended that this Committee –  
note the arrangements for scrutiny of the ALEOs as set out in the report, with specific 
reference to the creation of a Council Governance Hub for the Service and its 
relationship with the Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
 

MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
 The Convener directed, in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following item of business 
be considered as a matter of urgency, in order that a decision could 
be taken to implement from this cycle.  

 
 

 
 



8 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
14. With reference to the previous article of this minute, the Committee had before it 
a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport which proposed a revised remit 
for the Culture and Sport Sub Committee, to take account of the changes in 
responsibility regarding Arms Length External Organisations which had been agreed in 
the aforementioned report.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a)  approve the revised remit of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee; and  
(b) instruct officers to incorporate within the remit the relevant arrangements for the 

scrutiny of Arms Length Organisations (ALEOs) further to the meeting of full 
Council of 5 March 2014 on the proposals on the paper Governance of Arms 
Length Organisations. 

 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Boulton declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of her position as Council appointed 
Board member of Sport Aberdeen. Councillor Boulton chose to 
remain in the meeting as Sport Aberdeen had a specific exclusion in 
terms of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.   

 
 

 
 
SPORT ABERDEEN - REPORT BY INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
15. With reference to article 12 of the minute of meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee of 4 June 2013 and article 6 of the minute of meeting of the Urgent 
Business Committee of 11 July 2013, the Committee had before it a report by internal 
audit, which was being presented to this Committee prior to being submitted to the 
Audit and Risk Committee of 27 February 2014, in terms of the decision taken at the 
aforementioned meeting of the Urgent Business Committee.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the content of the internal audit report. 
 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Boulton declared an interest in the subject matter of the 



9 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

following article by virtue of her position as Council appointed 
Board member of Sport Aberdeen. Councillor Boulton chose to 
remain in the meeting as Sport Aberdeen had a specific exclusion in 
terms of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.   

 
 

 
 
SPORT ABERDEEN BOARD MEMBERS 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which advised that the Sport Aberdeen Board currently had two vacancies, and 
Council approval was required to enable Sport Aberdeen to fill these vacancies.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a)  note the process that has been followed by Sport Aberdeen to identify potential 

Directors of the company; and 
(b) agree to the appointment of Moyra Cowie and Stephen Wilson to the Board of 

Sport Aberdeen. 
 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Reverend McKenna declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of his membership of Aberdeen Amateur 
Athletics Club and withdrew from the meeting prior to consideration 
of the report. 
 
Councillors Cameron and Yuill declared interests by virtue of them 
being social members of Aberdeen Cricket Club. Both members 
withdrew from the meeting at the point this application was 
considered.  

 
 

 
 

DATA PROTECTED INFORMATION 
 

In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1988 (Principle 1), the 
press and public were excluded from the meeting at this point.  

 
 

 
 



10 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

SPORTS GRANTS 
 
17. With reference to article 17 of the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which presented applications for financial assistance from a number of individuals 
and organisations. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee: 
(a) consider the applications through the development grants and approve the 

following recommendations: 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 

 
Aberdeen Amateur Athletics Club 

 
£4,000 

 
Dyce Boys Football Club  

 
£1,214 

 
Granite City Wanderers Hockey Club 

 
£1,131 

 
Northfield Academy 

 
£1,000 

 
Scottish Gymnastics 

 
£1,500 

 
Total Award 

 
£8,845 

 

 
(b) considers the application through the significant sporting events grant 

programme and approve the following recommendation: 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

Cricket Scotland – Scotland v England One Day 
International Cricket 

 
£30,000 

 
(c) consider the application through the talented athlete grants programme and 

approves the following recommendations: 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

 
Andrew McGovern 

 
£850 

 
Katie Knowles 

 
£1,000 



11 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

 
Emily Merry 

 
£200 

 
Christine Chau 

 
£300 

 
Sofia Gambro 

 
£200 

 
Millie Skidmore 

 
£200 

 
Siobhan Cowie 

 
£875 

 
Rebecca Kesley 

 
£1,500 

 
Suleman Butt 

 
£2,000 

 
Grant Donald 

 
£2,000 

 
Rebeka Tipping 

 
£850 

 
Julie Erskine 

 
£200 

 
Shaun Barnes 

 
£70 

 
Total Award 

 
£16,056 

 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 3 of this minute, the 
Committee considered the following item of business with the press and 
public excluded. 
 
 

 
 
COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 



12 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

18. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 12 September 2013  
and article 4 of this minute, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport which provided further information on the occupation of a 
commercial childcare provider in part of Powis Gateway Community Centre.   
 
The report recommended that: 
the Committee – 
(a) note the current negotiations with Stompers regarding the move towards a 

commercial lease arrangement; 
(b) note the wishes of Powis Gateway Community Centre Management Committee 

that they would wish for all rental income (even if greater than the currently level 
of rental income) from Stompers to go to the Management Committee and this to 
be guaranteed for a period of 10 years; 

(c) instruct officers to conclude the current negotiations with Stompers with a view to 
entering into an acceptable commercial lease agreement for the entire first floor, 
one room on ground floor and specified storage areas in the attic floor of Powis 
Community Centre; 

(d) instruct officers to offer Powis Gateway Community Centre Management 
Committee the option to sign up to a month to month licence to occupy the 
building (except for the rooms occupied by Stompers), on the same basis as the 
Council’s agreed Lease and Management Agreement, this offer to be open until 
31 March 2014; subject to their constitution being approved; 

(e) instruct officers to increase the development grant provided to Powis Gateway 
Management Committee by £14,100 per annum to compensate for the loss of 
rental income currently received by Stompers, for the period while Stompers is in 
a commercial lease with the Council and paying at least this level of annual rent, 
for the duration of the license to occupy agreement; 

(f) in the event that the rental income received from Stompers is greater than 
£14,100 per annum, instruct officers to place remaining income into a grant pot 
for local organisations/ groups to bid into to fund the delivery of identified needs 
of the local community (St Machar ASG area; this recommendation to be 
dependent on resource being available after any associated costs incurred by 
the Council are covered; and 

(g) in respect of those Leased Community Centres on long term old style leases, 
instruct officers to write formally to the affected Management Committees to ask 
them to reconsider signing up to the new style Lease and Management 
Agreement by 31 March 2014. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to approve recommendations (a), (b), (d), (f) and (g);  
(ii) to instruct officers to conclude the current negotiations with Stompers with a view 

to entering into an acceptable commercial lease agreement for the entire first 
floor and specified storage areas in the attic floor of Powis Community Centre; 
and 

(iii) to instruct officers to increase the Development Grant provided to Powis 
Gateway Management Committee by £14,100 per annum to compensate for the 



13 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
30 January 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

loss of rental income currently received by Stompers, for the period while 
Stompers is in a commercial lease with the Council and paying at least this level 
of annual rent, for the duration of the license to occupy agreement; and that if a 
lease to Stompers cannot be concluded within six months, to recommend to the 
Finance, Policy and Resources Committee that funds be allocated to allow an 
additional development grant of £14,100 to be awarded to Powis Gateway 
Management Committee to compensate for this loss of income necessary to 
keep the centre viable.  

 
 
 
VALEDICTORY - PATRICIA CASSIDY 
 
19. The Convener reminded members that this would be Patricia Cassidy’s last 
meeting before taking up her new post as Corporate Director for Education, 
Communities and Organisational Development at Inverclyde Council. She thanked Mrs 
Cassidy for her hard work, passion and commitment to improving communities, culture 
and sport within Aberdeen.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to concur with the Convener’s comments.  
- JENNIFFER LAING; Convener  
 
 
 


